P College

SGHOOL
TRANSPORT
HANDBOOK
SEPTEMBER 2021



CONTENTS

INEFOAUCTION cccooiecteceisecesesesseeessesesesessesessesesssesesssesssasesesssesssssesssssessssseses 2
Enhanced cleaning arrangements ... eceneceenneceesecessecssssecssnnns 2
Robust hand and respiratory hygiene ..., 2
Minimise potential for contamination as far as possible. ... 2
ROUTES oo eeecteeceieceieceiecessestssesessesessesesasesessses s st asssesssssesesss s s esssesssssesssssessssseses 2

BUS TIMIETAIOIE et eeseeeeesseesesesassssasassssasasssssssasasssasssssssasessssasasesssae 3



INTRODUCTION

Kent College Pembury has followed the Government Guidance, in determining the procedures under which
the School Bus Service will operate in September 2021.

The general principles followed are as follows:

. A requirement that those that are ill stay at home

. Robust hand and respiratory hygiene

. Enhanced cleaning arrangements

. Minimise potential for contamination as far as possible.

A set of protocols has been agreed with our external bus providers.

ENHANCED CLEANING ARRANGEMENTS

Buses will be cleaned at the start and end of every journey with particular attention to main contact points.

ROBUST HAND AND RESPIRATORY HYGIENE

Hand sanitiser will be available on each bus and this should be used upon boarding the bus.

Drivers and pupils will be required to wear face coverings. Pupils using school transport are responsible for
providing their own face coverings.

MINIMISE POTENTIAL FOR CONTAMINATION AS FAR AS
POSSIBLE

In order to maintain consistency of groupings, only pupils whose parents have signed up for the bus service
either morning or afternoon will be permitted to use the service. Ad hoc bus use will be permitted. Pupils will
no longer be allocated a specific seat on the bus. Where possible pupils should sit with others from
their year group.

Running the Late bus on either the Sissinghust or Edenbridge routes will be based on demand during
the Autumn term.

Pupils waiting to board a bus should maintain an appropriate distance from others, 2 metres where possible.

Pupils will not be permitted to eat on the bus.

ROUTES

The following routes will be running in September 2021.

Route Provided By: | Stops

Number

1 Streamline Edenbridge Leisure Centre, Swan Pub, Earlylands Crockham Hill,
Coaches Royal Oak Car Park Crockham Hill, French Street Hosey Common




Edenbridge Westerham, White Hart Car Park Brasted, Sundridge Main Road
Layby
2 Kent College | Kentish Garden Broadwater Down, Bull Pub Frant Road, Birling
Road, Warwick Park, Claremont (pm), St James Church
Warwick Park
3b Kent College | Benenden Village Hall, Milk House Sissinghurst, Staplehurst,
Howland Road Marden, St Michaels Church Marden, Horsmonden
Benenden Heath Stores, Brenchley Church, Brenchley Memorial Hall, Matfield
Old Fire Station
4 Kent College | Borough Green Station, The George and Dragon Ightham, The
Harrow Pub Ightham, lvy Hatch, Tebbs Barn', The Plough Ivy Hatch,
Ightham Springwood Park, Ashes Lane, Hadlow Square, Matthews Lane,
The Bell Golden Green
5 Kent College | Argyle Road Southborough, East Cliff Rd, Sainsbury’s Local St
Johns, Old Arriva Bus Garage St Johns, Hendy Ford, Claremont
St Johns Road
6 Kent College | Fordcombe Rd (Penshurst end), Penshurst Village Hall, Bidborough
Village Hall, Darnley Drive, Priory Rd opp toilets, Pembury
Penshurst Rd/Deakin Leas
7 Streamline Splendid Ted High Street Seal, Greatness Seal The Cemetery, The
Coaches Pond Otford, Miller and Carter Riverhead, Morewood Close
Sevenoaks Riverhead, Sevenoaks Train Station, Sevenoaks School, Whitehart
Pub, Morleys Roundabout Hildenborough, Mercure Hotel Pembury
8 Streamline Little Brown Jug Leigh, The Green Leigh, Hildenborough Church,
Coaches Flying Dutchman Hildenborough, Hilden Manor, Hilden Close (bus
Leigh stop) Hilden Oaks School, Yardley Park, Hadlow Road
9 JG Coaches Waitrose Crowborough, London Road Innham'’s Wood,
Groombridge after mini roundabout, The Hare Langton, Farnham
Crowborough Lane Langton Green, Dornden Drive, Spa Hotel, Tunbridge Wells
Train Station, Assembly Halls, Shandon Close
10 Streamline Bovarde Avenue, Discovery Drive Golf Course, Discovery Drive
Coaches near Forest Way, Tonbridge and Malling Council Office, Mereworth
Kingshill near Kent Motor Cycles, Hale Street East Peckham, Coop Petrol
Station, St Andrews Church Maidstone Road
1 Kent College | The Blue Anchor Platt, Old Saw Mill Long Lane, The Chequers
Crouch, Paper Makers Plaxtol, Kentish Rifleman, Blackmans Lane,
Crouch Muraspec East Peckham, Man of Kent, Church Lane East Peckham
12 Kent College | Dale Hill Golf Club, Memorial Hall Mayfield, Mark Cross Inn, Lime
Close Frant, Court Lodge Bayham Road, Brecknock Arms Bells Yew
Mayfield Green, Bayham Abbey, Vineyard Layby Lamberhurst, Chequers

Lamberhurst, Camden Arms Pembury

BUS TIMETABLE

Route 1

7.30 Edenbridge Leisure Centre

Route 2
7.40 Kentish Gardens, Broadwater Down




7.33 The Swan, Main Road, Edenbridge
7.35 Earlylands, Crockham Hill

7.38 Royal Oak, Car Park, Crockham Hill
7.47 French Street/Hosey Common
7.50 Brasted, White Hart Car Park
8.00 Sundridge, Main Road Layby

Route 3b

7.20 Benenden, Village hall

7.25 The Milk House, Sissinghurst

7.35 Staplehurst, Old Rectory Lane

7.38 Howland Road, Marden

7.45 Marden, St Michaels Church

7.46 Marden, Mayes Rd

7.50 Goudhurst Road, opposite Highwood
8.00 Horsmonden, Heath Stores

8.00 The Castle Hill Pub

8.02 Brenchley Church/Rose and Crown
Cottage

8.05 Brenchley Memorial Hall/Bus stop
Pettridge lane

8.10 Matfield, Brenchley Road Fire Station

Route 5

7.30 Argyle Road

7.40 East CIliff Rd, bus stop

7.45 Sainsbury’s Local, St Johns

7.48 Arriva bus garage

7.49 Hendy Ford

7.55 Claremont road, opposite School

7.45 Frant Road (The Bull)

7.47 Birling Road (middle)

7.48 Birling Road (top)

7.50 Warwick Park (top)

7.55 Madera Park

7.58 St James’ Church, Sandrock Road

Route 4

7.15 Borough Green Station

7.25 Ightham, George & Dragon/The Harrow
7.28 Nutfields (junction)

7.30 Ivy Hatch, ‘Tebbs Barn’

7.35 vy Hatch, The Plough

7.44 Springwood Park (entrance)
7.47 Ashes Lane/Woodstock
7.50 Carpenters Lane

7.50 Hadlow, The Square

7.52 Matthews Lane

8.05 The Bell, Golden Green

Route 6

7.32 Fordcombe Rd (Penshurst end)
7.35 Penshurst Village Hall

7.40 Bidborough, Village Hall

7.45 Darnley Drive

7.55 Tonbridge, Priory Rd (opp Toilets)
7.57 Pembury Rd/Deakin Leas



Route 7

7.00 Splendid Ted, High St, Seal
7.05 Greatness Seal Cemetery
7.15 The Pond, Otford

7.20 Riverhead, Miller & Carter
7.30 London Road/Morewood Close
7.35 Sevenoaks Train Station

7.40 Sevenoaks, Sevenoaks School
7.40 White Hart, pub

7.45 Hildenborough, Morleys

8.00 Mercure Hotel, Pembury

Route 9

7.00 Meres Lane

7.30 Crowborough, Waitrose

7.34 London Rd, Innham’s Wood
7.40 Groombridge, after mini r'about
7.45 Langton, The Hare

7.47 Farnham Lane, Langton Green
7.48 Dornden Drive

7.51 Spa Hotel, Tunbridge Wells
7.55 Tunbridge Wells, Rail Station
7.57 Assembly Hall, Tunbridge Wells
7.59 Shandon Close

8.00 Seven Springs bus stop

8.05 Oakley School

Route 11

7.20 The Blue Anchor, Platt

7.23 Old Saw Mill, Long Mill Lane

7.25 Chequers Crouch

7.29 Plaxtol, Papermakers Arms

7.32 Kentish Rifleman

7.40 Bourneside, Blackmans Lane
7.45 Muraspec Ton Rd, East Peckham
7.46 Man of Kent

7.49 Church Lane, East Peckham

Route 8

7.30 Little Brown Jug

7.35 Leigh (The Green)

7.37 The Haysal, Philpots Lane

7.40 Hildenborough Church

7.41 Coldharbour Lane/Flying Dutchman Stop
7.46 Hilden Manor/Bus Stop High Hilden Close
7.47 Hilden Oaks School

7.52 Yardley Park

7.53 Hadlow Rd, near corner

Route 10

7.25 Bovarde Avenue

7.30 Discovery Drive/Dawn/Clearheart Ln by
Golf Course (bus stop)

7.40 Discovery Drive near Forest Way

7.45 Tonbridge & Malling C'l Office

7.50 Mereworth, nr Kent M/cycles

8.05 Hale Street, East Peckham/Co-op Petrol
station

8.05 St Andrews Church, Paddock Wood

Route 12

7.01 Dale Hill Golf Club

7.23 Memorial Hall, Mayfield

7.30 Mark Cross Inn, Mark Cross
7.35 Lime Close, Frant

7.43 Court Lodge, Bayham Rd
7.50 The Brecknock Arms, Bells Yew Green
7.53 Bayham Abbey

7.58 Vineyard layby, Lamberhurst
8.00 The Chequers, Lamberhurst
8.15 Camden Armes,

Pembury

The home to school bus services shown in the Transport Handbook are only available to pupils on roll at Kent
College and do not form any kind of publicly available service.

Enquiries
All bus enquiries should be directed to the Transport Co-ordinator Mike Phyall

phyallm@kentcollege.kent.sch.uk



Head:
Miss Katrina Handford BA (Hons), MEd, PGCE

Kent College Pembury
Old Church Road
Pembury

Tunbridge Wells

Kent TN2 4AX

UK

Telephone
01892 822006 (UK)

+44 (0) 1892 822006 (International)

Email
seniorschool@kentcollege kent.sch.uk

www.kent-college.co.uk

Registered Office:
Methodist Church House, 25 Marylebone Road, London NW1 5JR.

Charity No. 1142794. Company No. 7649422
VAT Registration No. 275 8488 45.

Kent Collece Pemburv ic a member of the Methodiast Indebpendent Schoole Truet



